1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Notes
 1. L-version includes this feature.
 2. This Parameter is sampled and not 100% tested.
 3. For test conditions, see AC Test Condition, Figures A & B.
 4. This parameter is tested with CL = 5pF as shown in Figure B. Transition is measured + 500mV from steady-state voltage.
 5. This parameter is guaranteed, but is not tested.
 6. WE is HIGH for read cycle.
 7. CE1 and OE are LOW for read cycle.
 8. Address valid prior to or coincident with CE1 transition LOW.
 9. All read cycle timings are referenced from the last valid address to the first transtion address.
10. CE1 or WE must be HIGH during address transitions.
11. All write cycle timings are referenced from the last valid address to the first transition address.
SD68C32/SD68C32L
Ordering Information
Device Type Speed Package
SD68C32J-10 10 ns 300 mil 28-pin Plastic SOJ
SD68C32J-12 12 ns
SD68C32J-15 15 ns
SD68C32J-20 20 ns
SD68C32LJ-10 10 ns
SD68C32LJ-12 12 ns
SD68C32LJ-15 15 ns
SD68C32LJ-20 20 ns
SD68C32K-10 10 ns 8x20, 28-pin PlasticTSOP1
SD68C32K-12 12 ns
SD68C32K-15 15 ns
SD68C32K-20 20 ns
SD68C32LK-10 10 ns
SD68C32LK-12 12 ns
SD68C32LK-15 15 ns
SD68C32LK-20 20 ns
Note: Soft Device reserves the right to make changes to its products and to this data sheet at any time, without notice, to improve design or performance.
Soft Device makes no representation that circuits shown are free from patent infringments. Circuitry and other examples shown are meant only to indicate
the  performance and  characteristics of our products.  Soft Device products are not  authorized for use as critical components in life support systems without
written permission of the appropriate officer of Soft Device.